505122988 10/02/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5169749

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				
					CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ
		Name	Execution Date			
JPMORGAN CHASE B	ANK, N.A.		10/01/2018			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA					
Name:	WARNER	WARNER ELECTRIC TECHNOLOGY LLC				
Street Address:	300 GRAN	300 GRANITE ST.				
Internal Address:	SUITE 201					
City:	BRAINTRE	BRAINTREE				
State/Country:	MASSACH	MASSACHUSETTS				
Postal Code:	02184					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 5					
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 909		07299				
Application Number: 140		82606				
Application Number: 1433		31477	-			
Application Number: 1454		640496	-			
Application Number:	146	20355	-			
	(80) De sent to the provided; if 800 ipte STE 102 CO	0)494-7512 e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be set 0-494-5225 am@cogencyglobal.com EWART WALSH 25 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 113 GENCY GLOBAL INC. SHINGTON, D.C. 20005	nt via US Mail.			
		-				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1001782 PAT REL 1				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		EMILY OHANNESSIAN				
SIGNATURE:		/Emily Ohannessian/				
DATE SIGNED:		10/02/2018				

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (the "Release"), dated as of October 1, 2018, is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as lender and in its capacity as agent ("JP Morgan"), in favor of Warner Electric Technology LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement (as those terms are defined below).

WHEREAS, JP Morgan and the Grantor are parties to (i) a Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of October 22, 2015, and (ii) a Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of November 20, 2012 (each as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, (i) the "Credit Agreement," and (ii) the "Security Agreement," respectively);

WHEREAS, JP Morgan and the Grantor are parties to a Patent Security Agreement dated as of October 22, 2015, recorded with the USPTO at Patent Reel/Frame 036879/0090 (together, the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged to the JP Morgan, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (referred to in this Release as the "Security Interest") in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

(a) all of its Patents, including those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;

(b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations of the foregoing; and

(c) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent; and

WHEREAS, JP Morgan has agreed to terminate and release all of its and the Secured Parties' right, title and interest in or to the Patent Collateral, including the Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. <u>Release of Lien</u>. JP Morgan, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby terminates, extinguishes, cancels, releases and discharges any and all right, title and interest, including the Security Interest, in and to the Patent Collateral arising in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement, or the Patent Security Agreement and assigns, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto Grantor (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the Patent Collateral.

2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. JP Morgan shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, and at Grantor's cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the release of liens contemplated hereby.

3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws requiring application of the law of any other jurisdiction.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, JPMorgan has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Dan Hyma By:

Name: David Hyman Title: Executive Director

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 047040 FRAME: 0631

Schedule 1 to Release of Security Interest in Patents

Patent Registrations

Grantor	Patent Name	Patent Number	Issue Date
Warner Electric Technology LLC	Electromagnetic Actuator for Bi- Directional Clutch	9,097,299	8/4/2015

Applications

Grantor	Patent Name	Application No.	Filing Date
Warner Electric Technology LLC	Fluid Pump for a Linear Actuator	14/082,606	11/18/2013
Warner Electric Technology LLC	Liquid Cooled Brake With Support Columns	14/331,477	7/15/2014
Warner Electric Technology LLC	Rotational Coupling Device for Bimodal Selective Output	14/540,496	11/13/2014
Warner Electric Technology LLC	A Brake With a Reed Switch for Indicating an Operating Condition of the Brake	14/620,355	2/12/2015

[[NYCORP:3873497v2::: 09/28/2018-06:23 PM]]

RECORDED: 10/02/2018